
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

MOTION NO. 24-370 

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AMENDMENTS TO THE 2023-
2025 ON-CALL CONSULTANT SERVICES MASTER AGREEMENTS FOR THE SOLID 

WASTE DISCIPLINE 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has determined the need for 
consultant services on an on-call as-needed basis for emergency projects, time critical 
projects, and for elements of projects where the required expertise and/or staffing is not 
available; and 

WHEREAS, the current 2023-2025 On-Call Consultant Services program expires 
as of December 31, 2026 with no new work authorized after December 13, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, additional funding is needed to accommodate additional Solid Waste 
design work through the end of the current On-Call period as shown in Exhibit A; and  

WHEREAS, Council’s approval of the amendments to the 2023-2025 On-Call 
Consultant Services Master Agreements for Solid Waste will allow the Department of 
Public Works to meet County goals as related to the approved Annual Construction 
Programs (ACP); 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 
and authorizes the County Executive to sign, on behalf of Snohomish County, 
amendments to the 2023-2025 On-Call Consultant Services Master Agreements for the 
Solid Waste discipline, for an increase in the umbrella amount of $2,450,000, increasing 
the previously approved not to exceed umbrella amount to $3,600,000. 

PASSED this 10th day of September, 2024. 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

Council Chair 

ATTEST: 

Deputy Clerk of the Council 



 2012-2014 On-Call Consultant Services Summary Listing - Surface Water Management
EXHIBIT A

Discipline / Subcategory
(Services Provided) Consultant Name Contract Number

 Not to Exceed 
Dollar Amount 

Solid Waste                                                                     
(original $ amount) 1,150,000.00$        
Amendment No.1                                                   

(additional $ amount) 2,450,000.00$        
Supplement No. 2*                                                           

SW Engineering & SW Planning & Development Harris Group, Inc. OCC23/5-1.2(Z)
Supplement No. 2*                                                            

SW Planning & Development HDR, Inc. OCC23/5-2(AA)
Supplement No. 2**                                                           

SW Engineering 
Herrera Environmental 
Consultants, Inc. OCC23/5-1(AB)

Supplement No. 2*                                                           
SW Engineering & SW Planning & Development Parametrix, Inc. OCC23/5-1.2(AW)

Supplement No. 3***                                                           
SW Engineering & SW Planning & Development

Stearns, Conrad and 
Schmidt, Consulting 
Engineers, Inc. dba SCS 
Engineers OCC12/5-2(H)

Total Dollars 3,600,000.00$        

*Supplement No.1 for consultants, Harris Group, Inc., HDR, Inc. and Parametrix, Inc. were processed to negotiate 2023 
labor rates.

**Supplement No. 1 for Herrera Environmental Consultants, Inc. was processed to add a new subconsultant and 
Supplement No. 2 was processed to negotiate 2023 labor rates.

**Supplement No. 1 for Stearns, Conrad and Schmidt, Consulting Engineers, Inc. dba SCS Engineers was processed to 
negotiate 2023 labor rates and Supplement No. 2 was processed to negotiate 2024 labor rates.

C:\Granicus\Legistar5\L5\Temp\abd9b3f4-7bb7-490b-8c8d-f34b2050138d 9/3/2024 / 11:02 AM


	Motion 24-2111
	Appendix A 24-2111
	Solid Waste


